that Sempra Energy purchases 36,000,000 shares of common stock at a price of

$20 per share. There can be no assurance that Sempra Energy will purchase

36,000,000 shares or that the shares will be purchased at a price of $20 per

share. See the discussions under the captions "Recent Developments" and "Use of

Proceeds" in this prospectus supplement. This table should be read in

conjunction with the Summary Historical Condensed Consolidated Financial

Information and the Summary Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma

Financial Information and other financial information contained and

incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying

prospectus.

   September 30, 1999

   ------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   Historical Adjustments (1) Pro Forma

   ---------- --------------- ---------

   (Dollars in millions)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities.....  $ 3,197   $  34   $ 3,231

Total long-term debt.....   2,934   500   3,434

Total deferred credits and other

 liabilities.....   1,909   1,909

   -------   -----   -------

  Total liabilities.....   8,040   534   8,574

   -------   -----   -------

Preferred stock of subsidiaries.....   204   204

   -------   -------

Mandatorily redeemable trust preferred

 securities.....   200   200

   -----   -------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common stock.....   1,885   (562)   1,323

Retained earnings.....   1,083   (162)   921

Other .....   (73)   (73)

   -------   -----   -------

  Total shareholders' equity.....   2,895   (724)   2,171

   -------   -----   -------

  Total liabilities and shareholders'

   equity.....  $11,139   $  10   $11,149

   =======   =====   =======

- --------

(1)Please see the summary unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance

   sheet at page S-18 for an explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

   S-13

   RATIO OF SEMPRA ENERGY EARNINGS TO COMBINED FIXED CHARGES

   The following table sets forth the ratio of Sempra Energy earnings to

combined fixed charges for each of the years in the five-year period ended

December 31, 1998 and for each of the nine-month periods ended September 30,

[…]

results that may be obtained in the future, or the financial position that

would have resulted had the sale of $200 million of Series A QUIPS pursuant to

this offering, the sale of $500 million of senior notes by Sempra Energy

pursuant to a concurrent offering and the sale of $34 million of commercial

paper by Sempra Energy, the purchase of shares of Sempra Energy common stock

pursuant to the tender offer and the reduction in the dividend on the common

stock, been completed at the dates indicated.

   S-17

   SEMPRA ENERGY AND SUBSIDIARIES

   SUMMARY UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   Pro Forma

   Historical Adjustments   Pro Forma

   ---------- -----------   ---------

ASSETS

Current assets.....  $ 2,962   $ 2,962

Investments and other assets.....   2,794   $  10 (1a)   2,804

Property, plant and equipment.....   5,383   5,383

   -------   -----   -------

  Total assets.....  $11,139   $  10   $11,149

   =======   =====   =======

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities.....  $ 3,197   $  34 (1b)  $ 3,231

Total long-term debt.....   2,934   500 (1c)   3,434

Total deferred credits and other

 liabilities.....   1,909   1,909

   -------   -----   -------

  Total liabilities.....   8,040   534   8,574

   -------   -----   -------

Preferred stock of subsidiaries.....   204   204

   -------   -------

Mandatorily redeemable trust preferred

 securities.....   200 (1d)   200

   -----   -------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common stock.....   1,885   (562)(2)   1,323

Retained earnings.....   1,083   (162)(2)   921